
AMENDMENT NO. 2 TO MEMORANDUM OF UNDERSTANDING 
Pursuant to the Workforce Innovation and Opportunity Act of 2014 

Employ Milwaukee, Inc. 
  

  
This Amendment No. 2 to the above referenced Memorandum of Understanding (hereafter 
"MOU") is made and entered into as of the date of the last party's signature by and between the 
required parties for negotiating cost sharing, service delivery, and other matters required and 
essential to the establishment of the local one-stop delivery system named below.  
  
WHEREAS, the parties have reviewed the MOU to ensure appropriate funding and delivery of 
services, and the parties determined that no substantial changes have occurred that require 
changes to the MOU's terms and conditions;   
  
WHEREAS, the parties wish to extend the MOU for one (1) additional program year, July 1, 
2023 through June 30, 2024; and  
  
WHEREAS, pursuant to Section VII of the MOU, entitled "Modification," the MOU may be 
amended at any time by written agreement of the parties.   
  
THEREFORE, the parties agree as follows:  
  

1. Section VI of the MOU, entitled "Duration," is hereby amended to extend the term of 
the MOU. The MOU shall remain in effect for one (1) additional program year, July 1, 
2023, through June 30, 2024, or until terminated by the repeal of the Workforce 
Innovation and Opportunity Act, otherwise by action of law, or in accordance with the 
MOU.  
  

2. All other terms and conditions of the MOU and its attachments shall remain 
unchanged and in full force and effect.  

  
The parties acknowledge that they have read this Amendment No. 2, understand it, and agree 
to be bound by its terms and conditions.  
  
The individuals below have the authority to commit the party they represent to the terms of 
Amendment No. 2  and do so commit by signing below.  
  
  

WIOA Required Party Name Title Signature Date 

Chief Elected Official 

Cavalier Johnson 

Mayor, City of 
Milwaukee          

Local Workforce 
Development Board 

Chytania Brown President and CEO          

WIOA Title I Adult 

 Karen Sotak Regional Director          

DocuSign Envelope ID: E436D8AE-99A0-466B-8F3F-C60D2DACFCD1

12/13/2023

12/13/2023

12/14/2023



WIOA Title I Adult 

Mark Douglass President     

WIOA Title I Dislocated 
Worker 

 Karen Sotak Regional Director          

WIOA Title I Dislocated 
Worker 

Mark Douglass President     

WIOA Title I Youth 

  
Karen Sotak Regional Director          

WIOA Title I Youth 

  
Renee Logee Executive Director     

WIOA Title I Youth 

  
Renee Logee Executive Director     

WIOA Title I Job Corps 

Sylvia Swan Center Director          

WIOA Title I National 
Farmworker Jobs Programs 
(NFJP) Jose Martinez 

Vice-President of 
Farmworkers          

WIOA Title I Native American 
programs 

Brad Kroupa 

PH.D Executive Director          

WIOA Title I YouthBuild 

Chytania Brown President and CEO          

WIOA Title II Adult Education 
and Family Literacy Act 
(AEFLA) program Dr. Vicki Martin President          

WIOA Title II Adult Education 
and Family Literacy Act 
(AEFLA) program Jeff Martinka Executive Director     

WIOA Title II Adult Education 
and Family Literacy Act 
(AEFLA) program Holly McCoy Executive Director     

WIOA Title III Wagner-Peyser 
ES 

Pamela 
McGillivray Deputy Secretary          

WIOA Title IV Vocational 
Rehabilitation program 

Pamela 
McGillivray  Deputy Secretary          

Senior Community Service 
Employment Program (Title V 
of Older Americans Act of 
1965)  Alma Ramirez 

WISE Program 
Coordinator          

DocuSign Envelope ID: E436D8AE-99A0-466B-8F3F-C60D2DACFCD1

1/24/2024

12/13/2023

Chytania Brown

2/7/2024

12/13/2023

12/13/2023

12/19/2023

Jon Janowski

12/14/2023

12/13/2023

12/13/2023

1/16/2024

1/16/2024

4/4/2024

4/4/2024

12/13/2023

12/13/2023

12/18/2023



Senior Community Service 
Employment Program (Title V 
of Older Americans Act of 
1965) Ignacio Salazar President and CEO     

Senior Community Service 
Employment Program (Title V 
of Older Americans Act of 
1965) Larry Curley Executive Director     

Trade Adjustment Assistance 
(Trade Act of 1974) 

Pamela 
McGillivray  Deputy Secretary          

Jobs for Veterans State 
Grants (Chapter 41 of Title 
38) 

 Pamela 
McGillivray  Deputy Secretary          

Unemployment 
Compensation programs 
under state law 

 Pamela 
McGillivray   Deputy Secretary          

Reentry Employment 
Opportunities (REO) program 
(Second Chance Act of 2007) Chytania Brown President and CEO          

Career and technical 
education programs at post-
secondary level, authorized 
under Carl D. Perkins Career 
and Technical Education Act 
of 2006 

Keith D. Posley, 
Ed.D 

Superintendent of 
Schools          

Community Services Block 
Grant employment and 
training activities 
(Community Services Block 
Grant Act)  Steven Mahan Director          

Community Services Block 
Grant employment and 
training activities 
(Community Services Block 
Grant Act) George P. Hinton CEO     

Department of Housing and 
Urban Development (HUD) 
employment and training 
programs Willie Hines 

Secretary-
Executive Director          

American Job Center Services 

Jake Gorges 

Senior Program 
Director     

          

DocuSign Envelope ID: E436D8AE-99A0-466B-8F3F-C60D2DACFCD1

4/5/20244/5/2024

Billie Tohee- Did not sign

12/13/2023

12/26/2023

12/26/2023

12/14/2023

1/10/2024

4/4/2024

4/4/2024

4/4/2024

3/1/2024

12/13/2023



Non-Required but Allowable 
Party  

Name Title Signature Date 

American Job Centers 

Parker Rios 

VP, Workforce 
Development         

  
  

DocuSign Envelope ID: E436D8AE-99A0-466B-8F3F-C60D2DACFCD1

12/13/2023


		2024-04-05T11:24:49-0700
	Digitally verifiable PDF exported from www.docusign.com




